DESCRIPTION
The LRC LR78LXX series is monolithic fixed
voltage regulator integrated circuit. They are suitable
for applications that required supply current up to
100mA.
FEATURES
*Output current up to 100mA
*Fixed output voltage of 5V ,9V,12V,15V available

with ROHS requirements.
*
ORDERING INFORMATION
*LR78LXXB: TO-92
*LR78LXXA: SOT89
ESD: HBM 2000V
-40
TO-92
SOT-89
LR78LXX 1
2
3
C0
0.1µF
C1
0.33 µF
Vi Vo
5/7/20 1／6
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
LR78L05 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VI=10V, Io=40mA,-55 °C <Tj<125 °C, C1=0.33uF, Co=0.1uF, unless otherwise specified)(Note 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP. MAX UNIT
Tj=25°C 4.80 5.0 5.20 V
Output Voltage Vo 7V<=VI<=20V,IO=1mA-40mA 4.75  5.25 V
7V<=VI<=VMAX,IO=1mA-70mA 4.75  5.25 V
(Note 2)
Load Regulation Vo Tj=25°C,IO=1mA-100mA 11 60 mV
Tj=25°C,IO=1mA-40mA  5.0 30 mV
Line regulation Vo 7V<=VI<=20V,Tj=25°C 8 150 mV
8V<=VI<=20V,Tj=25°C 6 100 mV
Quiescent Current Iq VIN=10V,IO=0mA,Tj=25°C 2.0 mA
Quiescent Current Change ∆Iq 8V<=VI<=20V 1.5 mA
∆Iq 1mA<=VI<=40mA 0.1 mA
Output Noise Voltage VN 10Hz<=f<=100kHz  4 uV
Ripple Rejection RR 8V<=VI<=20V,f=120Hz,Tj=25°C 40 49 dB
Dropout Voltage Vd Tj=25°C  1.7 V
5.5
0
LR78L09 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VI=15V,Io=40mA,-55°C <Tj<125°C,C1=0.33uF,Co=0.1uF,unless otherwise specified)(Note 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYPYP AX UNIT
Tj=25°C 8.64 9.00 9 36 V
Output Voltage VO 11.5V<=VI<=24V,IO=1mA-40mA 8.55  9.45 V
11.5V<=VI<=VMAX,
IO=1mA-70mA
8.55  9.45 V
(Note 2)
Load Regulation Vo Tj=25°C,IO=1mA-100mA
Tj=25°C,IO=1mA-40mA 45 10 4
Line regulation Vo 11.5V<=VI<=24V,Tj=25°C 90 200 mV
13V<=VI<=24V,Tj=25°C  100 150 mV
Quiescent Current Iq VIN=15V,IO=0mA,Tj=25°C  2.0 5.5 mA
      Quiescent Current Change ∆Iq 13V<=VI<=24V 1.55       mA
∆Iq 1mA<=VI<=40mA mA 0.1
Output Noise Voltage VN 10Hz<=f<=100kHz 49 UV
Ripple Rejection RR 12V<=VI<=23V,f=120Hz,Tj=25°C 36 44 dB
Dropout Voltage Vd Tj=25°C  1.7 V
mV
mV20 90
Note 1:  The Maximum steady state usable output current is dependent on input voltage, heat sinking, lead length of
the package and copper pattern of PCB. The data above represent pulse test conditions with junction
temperatures specified at the initiation of test.
Note 2: Power dissipation<0.5W
5/7/20 2／6
Downloaded From  Oneyac.com
LR78L12 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VI=19V, Io=40mA,-55 °C <Tj<125°C, C1=0.33uF, Co=0.1uF, unless otherwise specified)(Note 1)
LR78L15 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VI=23V,Io=40mA,-55°C <Tj<125°C,C1=0.33uF,Co=0.1uF,unless otherwise specified)(Note 1)
Characteristic Symbol Test conditions TYP MAX UNIT
Tj=25C 11.5 12 12.6 V